IEEE LATIN AMERICA TRANSACTIONS, VOL. 22, NO. 11, NOVEMBER 2024 933
Minimization of Flux and Torque Ripples of
FPOEW Induction Motor with FCS-MPTC using
Synthetic Voltage Vectors
Naresh Rayavarapu , Swati Devabhaktuni , Member, IEEE, and C. Venkata Subba Reddy
Abstract—This paper introduces a new topology for five-
phase Open-end Winding Induction Motor (OEWIM) using
Finite Control Set Model Predictive Torque Control (FCS-

Three-Level and Five-Level Direct Torque Control (TL-DTC
and FL-DTC) methods, FCS-MPTC demonstrates superior
performance. The research is particularly relevant for high-
performance applications like Electric Hybrid Vehicles (EHV),
submarines, and aircraft.
REFERENCES
[1] G.K Singh, Multi-phase induction machine drive research—a survey,
Electric Power Systems Research, Volume 61, Issue 2,2002, Pages 139-
147, ISSN 0378-7796, https://doi.org/10.1016/S0378-7796(02)00007-X
[2] L. Parsa, "On advantages of multi-phase machines," 31st Annual Confer-
ence of IEEE Industrial Electronics Society, 2005. IECON 2005., Raleigh,
NC, USA, 2005, pp. 6 pp.-, doi: 10.1109/IECON.2005.1569139.
[3] M. Y. Metwly, A. S. Abdel-Khalik, M. S. Hamad, S. Ahmed, and N.
A. Elmalhy, "Multiphase Stator Winding: New Perspectives, Advanced
Topologies, and Futuristic Applications," in IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp.
103241-103263, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3209372.
[4] A. Li, D. Jiang, Z. Liu, X. Sun and W. Kong, "Unified Analy-
sis of Winding Connection Sequence in Series-End Winding Topol-
ogy," in IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 57, no.
1, pp. 516-527, Jan.-Feb. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2020.3032936.
doi:10.1109/TPEL.2014.2304561
[5] V. Kumar and S. Kumar, "A Novel Multilevel Inverter Fed Open-End
Winding Coupled-Induction Motor Drive for Sugar Industry," in IEEE
Transactions on Energy Conversion, vol. 38, no. 4, pp. 2706-2716, Dec.
2023, doi: 10.1109/TEC.2023.3294301.
[6] K. Rahman et al., "Field-Oriented Control of Five-Phase Induction Motor
Fed from Space Vector Modulated Matrix Converter," in IEEE Access,
vol. 10, pp. 17996-18007, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3142014.
[7] V. s. r. Chagam redd and S. Devabhaktuni, "Reduction of Stator Flux
Ripple and Current Harmonic Distortion using Constant Switching Flux
Controller-based DTC of Five-Phase Induction Motor," in IEEE Latin
America Transactions, vol. 21, no. 8, pp. 915-924, Aug. 2023, doi:
10.1109/TLA.2023.10246341.
RAYAVARAPU et al.: MINIMIZATION OF FLUX AND TORQUE RIPPLES OF FPOEW INDUCTION MOTOR WITH FCS-MPTC 944
[8] K. M. R. Eswar, K. V. P. Kumar and T. V. Kumar, "A Simplified
Predictive Torque Control Scheme for Open-End Winding Induction
Motor Drive," in IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in
Power Electronics, vol. 7, no. 2, pp. 1162-1172, June 2019, doi:
10.1109/JESTPE.2018.2832240.
[9] N. Rayavarapu, S. Devabhaktuni and C. V. Subba Reddy, "Weighting
Factor Less Model Predictive Flux Control of Five-Phase Induction
Motor with Maximum Torque per Ampere," 2023 11th National Power
Electronics Conference (NPEC), Guwahati, India, 2023, pp. 1-6, doi:
10.1109/NPEC57805.2023.10384900.
[10] A. Bhowate, M. V. Aware and S. Sharma, "Predictive Torque Control of
Five-Phase Induction Motor Drive Using Successive Cost Functions for
CMV Elimination," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 36,
no. 12, pp. 14133-14141, Dec. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2021.3089741.
[11] V. S. Reddy Chagam and S. Devabhaktuni, "Enhanced Low-Speed
Characteristics with Constant Switching Torque-Controller-Based DTC
Technique of Five-Phase Induction Motor Drive with FOPI Control," in
IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 70, no. 11, pp. 10789-
10799, Nov. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2022.3227275.
[12] Y. Luo and C. Liu, "A Simplified Model Predictive Control for a
Dual Three-Phase PMSM with Reduced Harmonic Currents," in IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 65, no. 11, pp. 9079-9089,
Nov. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2018.2814013.
[13] A. Ray, S. Belkhode, R. Karampuri and S. Jain, "Optimized PWM Tech-
niques with 3rd Harmonic Injection for Five Phase Concentrated Wind-
ing Induction Motor with Open-End Stator," 2018 IEEE International
Conference on Power Electronics, Drives and Energy Systems (PEDES),
Chennai, India, 2018, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/PEDES.2018.8707549.
[14] Y. N. Tatte and M. V. Aware, "Torque Ripple and Harmonic Current
Reduction in a Three-Level Inverter-Fed Direct-Torque-Controlled Five-
Phase Induction Motor," in IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics,
vol. 64, no. 7, pp. 5265-5275, July 2017, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2017.2677346.
[15] U. R. Muduli, R. K. Behera, K. Al Hosani and M. S. E. Moursi, "Direct
Torque Control with Constant Switching Frequency for Three-to-Five
Phase Direct Matrix Converter Fed Five-Phase Induction Motor Drive," in
IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 37, no. 9, pp. 11019-11033,
Sept. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2022.3167477.
[16] S. Payami and R. K. Behera, "An Improved DTC Technique for Low-
Speed Operation of a Five-Phase Induction Motor," in IEEE Transactions
on Industrial Electronics, vol. 64, no. 5, pp. 3513-3523, May 2017, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2017.2652397.

Motor-Drive Direct Torque Control for Automotive Applications," in
IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 57, no. 3, pp. 892-899,
March 2010, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2009.2037105.
[22] M. F. Escalante, J.C. Vannier and A. Arzande, "Flying capacitor multi-
level inverters and DTC motor drive applications," in IEEE Transactions
on Industrial Electronics, vol. 49, no. 4, pp. 809-815, Aug. 2002, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2002.801231.
[23] I. Harbi et al., "Model-Predictive Control of Multilevel Inverters:
Challenges, Recent Advances, and Trends," in IEEE Transactions on
Power Electronics, vol. 38, no. 9, pp. 10845-10868, Sept. 2023, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2023.3288499.
[24] P. C. Mavila and P. P. Rajeevan, "A New Direct Torque Control Scheme
for Five Phase Open-end Winding Induction Motor Drives with Reduced
DC Voltage Requirement," 2020 IEEE International Conference on Power
Electronics, Smart Grid and Renewable Energy (PESGRE2020), Cochin,
India, 2020, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/PESGRE45664.2020.9070665.
[25] Reddy, C.V.S., Devabhaktuni, S. (2022). Low-Speed Performance Im-
provement of Dual VSI Fed Direct Torque Controlled Five Phase
Open-End Winding Induction Motor. In: Kumar, S., Singh, B., Singh,
A.K. (eds) Recent Advances in Power Electronics and Drives. Lec-
ture Notes in Electrical Engineering, vol 852. Springer, Singapore.
[26] P. C. Mavila and P. P. Rajeevan, "A Five-Level Torque Controller
Based DTC Scheme for Open-End Winding Five-Phase IM Drives with
Single DC Source and Auxiliary Plane Harmonic Elimination," in IEEE
Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 58, no. 2, pp. 2063-2074,
March-April 2022, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2022.3140361.
[27] P. C. Mavila and R. P. P., "A Virtual Vector Based DTC Scheme with En-
hanced Resolution for Dual Inverter Fed Five-Phase IM Drives," in IEEE
Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in Industrial Electronics, vol.
4, no. 2, pp. 669-677, April 2023, doi: 10.1109/JESTIE.2022.3215761.
[28] V. S. Reddy Chagam and S. Devabhaktuni, "An Isolation Transformer-
less Single DC Source fed Dual 5-leg Inverter Controlled 5-Phase
Induction Motor with Modified Direct Torque Control," in IEEE Latin
America Transactions, vol. 22, no. 3, pp. 229-239, March 2024, doi: